STEVEN W. SNARR (#3022) Special Assistant Attorney General ROBERT J. MOORE (#5764) Assistant Attorney General 160 East 300 South, 5th Floor P.O. Box 140857 Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-0857

Telephone: (801) 366-0353 stevensnarr@agutah.gov

rmoore@agutah.gov

Attorneys for Utah Office of Consumer Services

## **Before the Public Service Commission of Utah**

In the Matter of the Application for Approval of Resource Decision to Repower Wind Facilities Docket No. 17-035-39

Request for Alternate Date for Scheduling Conference

Pursuant to Utah Code Ann. § 54-10a-301 and Utah Admin. Code r. 746-1, the Office of Consumer Services ("Office") hereby requests that a Scheduling Conference not be set sooner than July 12 in this docket. In its Application, Rocky Mountain Power ("the Company") proposes a Scheduling Conference date of July 7, 2017. A Scheduling Conference held just four business days from the date of the filing of the Application does not provide the Office with sufficient time to retain expert consultants and have their schedules known to the Office at the time of the Conference to ensure the experts' availability for specified dates. Thus, a Scheduling Conference held as proposed by the Company would not be efficacious. Accordingly, the Office requests that the Conference be scheduled no sooner than July 12, 2017.

DATED June 30, 2017.

<u>/s/ Robert J. Moore</u>
Robert J. Moore
Attorney for the Office of Consumer Services